

No. 03-50425

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Michael W. Teague,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from  
The United States District Court  
For the Central District of California  
District Court No. CR-02-0098 DOC

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Joseph D. Elford (S.B. 189934)  
P.O. Box 427112  
San Francisco, CA 94142  
Telephone: (415) 573-7842  
Facsimile: (415) 252-9501

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
MICHAEL W. TEAGUE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
A. Statutory Basis of Subject Matter Jurisdiction of the District Court.....	1
B. Statutory Basis of Jurisdiction in the Court of Appeals.....	1
C. Timeliness .....	1
D. Finality .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Case Below.....	2
B. Bail Status.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Pretrial and Trial Proceedings.....	5
B. Sentencing .....	8
C. Teague’s Imprisonment and Appellate Delay.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A FOUR-YEAR TERM OF SUPERVISED RELEASE BASED UPON ITS MISTAKEN BELIEF THAT TEAGUE WAS SUBJECT TO SUCH A MANDATORY MINIMUM TERM .....	13
A. Introduction and Standard of Review .....	13

B. Legal Standards .....	13
C. The District Court Failed to Exercise Its Discretion in Sentencing Teague.....	16
II. TEAGUE WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS BY THE DELAY OF THE FILING OF HIS OPENING BRIEF, WHICH REQUIRES THAT THE CHARGES AGAINST HIM BE DISMISSED .....	18
A. Introduction and Standard of Review .....	18
B. Legal Standards .....	18
C. The Unreasonable Delay in the Filing of Teague’s Opening Brief Is Not Attributable to Him.....	19
D. Teague Suffered Extraordinary Anxiety and Concern from the Appellate Delay.....	21
E. Teague’s Conviction Should Be Reversed and the Charges Against Him Dismissed Because of Structural Error.....	23
III. THIS PROSEUCION VIOLATES THE FEDERALIST PRINCIPLES EMBODIED BY THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND, IN PARTICULAR, THE TENTH AMENDMENT .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACORN v. Edwards</i> , 81 F.3d 1387 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	26
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	29
<i>Conant v McCaffrey</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26,30
<i>District of Columbia v. Train</i> , 521 F.2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 431 U.S. 99 (1977).....	26,28
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	24
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975).....	26
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , __ S.Ct. __ (June 6, 2005) .....	5,12,25
<i>Hayden v. Keane</i> , 154 F.Supp.2d 610 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	27
<i>Hill v. Reynolds</i> , 942 F.2d 1494 (10th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	29
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5, 18 (1925).....	28
<i>McBride v. PLM Int’l, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	28
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1991).....	26,29
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75, 88 (1988) .....	23

<i>People of Territory of Guam v. Olsen</i> , 462 F.Supp. 608 (D.C. Guam 1978).....	20,23
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	26,28
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd by Gonzales v. Raich</i> , __ S.Ct. __ (June 6, 2005) .....	22,26
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	26
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	23
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13,17
<i>United States v. Antoine</i> , 906 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , __ U.S. __, 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005).....	15,16
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 163 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	16,17
<i>United States v. Champion</i> , 15 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 979 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>United States v. Chinske</i> , 978 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15,16
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287 (1935).....	27
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 115 F.3d 1397 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 317 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 732 F.2d 379 (4th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	27

<i>United States v. Munsterman</i> , 177 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 8 F.3d 673 (9th Cir.1993) (en banc).....	18,19,23
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 880 F.Supp. 621 (E.D. Wis. 1995).....	29
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 16 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18,19,20

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(a) .....	7,13
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(b) .....	14
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) .....	8,13,14,16
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(vii) .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(b)(1) .....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(d).....	6
